The following table indicates the instantaneous

change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained

profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to

which the Group has significant exposure at the

end of the reporting period had changed at that

date, assuming all other risk variables remained

constant. Other components of equity would not

be affected by changes in the foreign exchange

rates.

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)  （除另有指示外，以人民幣列示）

China Environmental Technology and Bioenergy Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2020206

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）

34. 金融風險管理及公平值（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）
(ii) 敏感度分析（續）

* 少於人民幣1,000元

34.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES (Continued)

(d)	 Currency risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

2020 2019
二零二零年 二零一九年

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after tax
and retained

profits

Increase/(
decrease) in

foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/(
decrease) in

profit after tax
and retained

profits

外幣匯率

上升╱（下降）

除稅後溢利及

保留溢利

上升╱（下降）

外幣匯率

上升╱（下降）

除稅後溢利及

保留溢利

上升╱（下降）

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

USD 美元 5% 7,266 5% 6,066
(5)% (7,266) (5)% (6,066)

Euros 歐元 5% 6 5% 6
(5)% (6) (5)% (6)

NZD 新西蘭元 5% 35 5% 2,197
(5)% (35) (5)% (2,197)

AUD 澳元 5% 1,673 5% 3,296
(5)% (1,673) (5)% (3,296)

CHF 瑞士法郎 5% – 5% –*
(5)% – (5)% –*

JPY 日圓 5% –* 5% –*
(5)% –* (5)% –*

RMB against HK$ 人民幣兌港元 5% 8 5% 8
(5)% (8) (5)% (8)

*	 less than RMB1,000

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)  （除另有指示外，以人民幣列示）

中科生物控股有限公司
二零二零年年報 207

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）

34.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES (Continued)

(d)	 Currency risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Results of the analysis as presented above
represent an aggregation of the instantaneous
effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after
tax and equity measured in the respective
functional currencies, translated into RMB at the
exchange rate ruling at the end of reporting period